
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Monday, 29th November, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom 

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 

public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 

the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 

statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 

speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5815


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Landscape Sensitivity - Phase 2 
 

8 - 94 

 To note the findings of Phase 2 of the landscape work undertaken to 
inform the emerging Local Plan. 
 

 

4 Uttlesford Employment Needs & Economic Development 
Evidence 
 

95 - 223 

 To note the Uttlesford Employment Needs & Economic 
Development Evidence. 
 

 

5 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update 
 

224 - 367 

 To note the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update. 
 

 

6 Development Options Process 
 

368 - 372 

 To note the Development Options Process report.  
 

 

 



 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM, on THURSDAY, 28 
OCTOBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
 
Guest (non- 
voting) 

Councillors M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, R Pavitt (Vice-
Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

J Bennett (New Communities Principal Urban Design Officer), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) and S Miles (Local 
Plans and New Communities Manager). 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Merifield. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3    PUBLIC SPEAKER  
 
Vincent Thompson spoke about the Landscape Sensitivity and Heritage 
Sensitivity reports. He said that he felt that a highly granular approach had been 
taken and that while he had no problem with the quality of the reports, the 
documents by moving straight from the policy context to the detail had failed in 
the basic objective of informing the plan. He suggested that paragraphs should 
be added after the policy and before the micro wording that set out the context, 
whether landscape or heritage and then the assessment should be reconsidered 
within that context. 
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager referred to Paragraph 2.8 of 
the Landscape Sensitivity report on page 18 and said that he would review the 
document and get back to Mr Thompson in respect of the heritage references. 
 
Prior to the next item Councillor Evans outlined that at some future point 
Councillor Pepper, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Green issues and the 
Climate Change Project Officer would provide input to the group and that climate 
change considerations were integral to the work on the Local Plan. 
 
 

4    LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY - PHASE 1  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the first 
phase of the Landscape work that was currently underway to examine whether 
the landscape around towns and villages in the district, as well as sites for new 
settlements, had the capacity to accommodate new development without 
causing significant adverse effects on its character. Phase 1 of the work looked 
at the sensitivity of landscape around the main towns and key villages. The 
report had been compiled using the professional judgement of LUC through site 
visits and desktop analysis. 
 
The report was very favourably received by Members. 
 
Areas of discussion included: 

 The 500 metre and 1 kilometre boundary lines. 

 The request for an explanation as to why flatter land was less sensitive to 
change. 

 The views of the settlements and the request for further clarification of the 
third bullet point of Paragraph 1.20 re the visual character of the landscape. 

 The possible inconsistency between the report’s local areas of wildlife and 
the recent survey to Parish Councils. 

 Future timescales included Phase 2 works almost completed and would be 
brought to LPLG in November. Phase 3 was likely to follow in Q1, 2022/3. 

 The request to check to what extent and how the consultants had used 
emerging Neighbourhood Plans and emerging Neighbourhood Plans’ 
evidence. It was noted that the Newport, Quendon and Rickling 
Neighbourhood plan had not been referenced. 

 The request to check to what extent and how the consultants had used 
emerging Neighbourhood Plans and emerging Neighbourhood Plans’ 
evidence.  

 The request to ask the consultants how they had identified the absolute 
constraints ‘grey out areas’. A request was made for greater clarity around 
the absolutes. 

 The request to ask for a more detailed explanation for the difference in the 
assessment of residential and employment/ mixed use sites as the pictures 
appeared to be similar massing and ridge heights. 

 Clarification was requested as to what was the definition of a new 
development. 

 The overall assessment of landscape sensitivity at Takeley and Priors Green, 
south of the Flitch Way, appeared to have been assessed as lower sensitivity 
due to it being ‘breached’. Clarification was sought as this did not appear to 
make sense. 

 Carver Barracks would be assessed in the next phase.  
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
 

5    HERITAGE SENSITIVITY - PHASE 1  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the first 
phase of the heritage work untaken to inform the allocation of development in the 
emerging Local Plan and development management policies guiding the location 
and form of the development. Phase 1 of the work examined the sensitivity of 

Page 5



 

 
 

heritage assets around the main towns and key villages and had been compiled 
by Oxford Archaeology. 
 
Areas of discussion included: 

 Members being asked to identify any anomalies and to feedback. 

 The works had been compiled by consultants working out of the Oxford 
offices. 

 An explanation being requested as to why the Landscape report had covered 
Hatfield Heath but the Heritage report had not. 

 The need to check for consistency of the Phase 2 sites. The assumption had 
been made that the base data would be the same but there appeared to have 
been omissions in the Heritage report. 

 Typos were identified in respect of the River ‘Stour’ and ‘Chesterfield’ 
 
The Chair said that both reports were very good and asked that this information 
be fed back to the consultants. 
 
The Group noted the report.  
 
 

6    UPDATE ON LARGER DEVELOPMENT SITES  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager provided an update to the 
Group on the discussions with the landowners and promoters of the larger 
development sites. Following the “Call for Sites” process in April this year, 
sixteen larger development sites, and clusters of sites to form larger 
development options, had been identified. Officers had now held meeting with 49 
groups’ representatives for all of these sites and landowners and they had been 
given copies of a Model Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) which set out 
the ‘ground rules’ for proceeding, should the Council decide to allocate a 
particular site in the local plan. He said that 22 of the 49 groups had agreed in 
principle to sign up to the MOU. 2 groups had indicated that they were not 
prepared to sign. 
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that all sites would be 
assessed on their merits. 
 
The Chair said that the fact that a MOU had not been signed would form part of 
the assessment.  
 
The Group noted the update. 
 
 

7    UTTLESFORD BUILDING FOR A HEALTHY LIFE DESIGN TOOLKIT  
 
The New Communities Principal Urban Design Officer presented a report on the 
Uttlesford Building for a Healthy Life Design Toolkit. The document had been 
developed as an Uttlesford specific version of the Building for a Healthy Life; an 
existing national design toolkit and assessment tool which is specified in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) to be used by Local Authorities to 
help raise design quality in the built environment. Changes from the national 

Page 6



 

 
 

version included an Uttlesford specific introduction and examples of ‘good’ 
national schemes substituted for ‘good’ schemes with Uttlesford. 
 
Areas of discussion included: 

 Feedback had come from Councillors but not Parish/Town Councils currently. 

 An explanation of the BHL accreditation system and the costs of accreditation 
to be ascertained. 

 The benefits of utilising the toolkit for pre-application meetings involving 
Planning Development officers and for also feeding into Planning Committee 
reports. 

 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that the Planning 
Development Team were aware of the document and that discussions in respect 
of future usage were on-going. 
 
The LPLG endorsed the ‘Uttlesford Building for a Healthy Life’ document as a 
material planning consideration to inform decision making. 
 
There was some further discussion as to how to ensure that all Members were 
aware of the Phase 1 reports. Members Briefings were scheduled in the New 
Year. Discussions would be held to take this forward. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Thompson and all report authors for their contributions. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.42 pm 
 
 

Page 7



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Monday, 29 
November 2021 

Title: Landscape Sensitivity - Phase 2 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Landscape work is underway to inform the emerging Uttlesford Local Plan. 
Phase 2 of the work looks at the sensitivity of landscape around potential new 
settlements. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To note the findings of the work and to utilise it in the development of the 
emerging Local Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. This work is within the 2021/22 budget. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. N/a 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation The timetable builds in three stages for 
people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA). 

Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs 
[...]
End Lane and Laundry Lane are valued for their historic 
and rural character and are highly sensitive to ‘road improvements’ including lighting, signage and widening. 

 Historic assets at Easton Lodge, Molehill Green and Bamber’s Green are valued for their time-depth. The rural setting to 
the Easton Lodge Registered Park and Garden and the Little Easton Conservation Area in the north of the site has a high 
sensitivity to change. 

 Much of the site has an open character, with long-distance views across the arable fields to wooded skylines, especially in 
the east where there is intervisibility with surrounding landscapes, as well as with Great Dunmow and Little Easton.  

 The valued public right of way network including the Saffron Trail and Harcamlow Way promoted routes provide 
connections across the countryside. 

Conclusion 

 This large site has a number of key sensitivities which are concentrated in the north and east. These include the semi-
natural deciduous woodlands which provide wooded skylines to the site and could be vulnerable to loss from development. The 
north and east of the site also has a high density of heritage assets that are important to landscape character (including Easton 
Lodge and Little Easton) and a strong rural character, with limited views of existing development and is highly valued for 
recreation. This area also provides rural separation between Great Dunmow, Mill End and Little Easton which increases its 
sensitivity.  

 The west of the site is sensitive to change due to its importance in maintaining the character of Stansted Airport as an 
‘airport in the countryside’. 

 The centre of the site on and around the former Dunmow airfield and Highwood Quarry is visually contained by 
surrounding woodland and has no intervisibility with the Great Dunmow or Little Easton. This flat, open plateau has a large-scale 
landscape pattern, no recorded heritage assets and limited semi-natural habitats, although it is located in close pro
[...]
ugh the site are also sensitive features.  

 However, the plateau landform, modern field pattern (with fragmented hedgerows) as well as the visual enclosure 
provided by woodland blocks, reduce sensitivity to development across the site. Sensitivity is reduced in immediate proximity to 
the B1383 in the east of the site, and there is some aural intrusion from the M11 and Stansted Airport which reduces rural 
tranquillity.  

 The southern edge of the site is sensitive to new development due its proximity to the northern edge of Stansted 
Mountfitchet and the potential role of the landscape here as a rural a rural gap between the settlement edge and any new 
development proposed within the site. 

 The west of the site has a strong rural character, with long open views across the Stort valley which increases its 
sensitivity.  

 The north of the site provides a rural setting to the historic village green at Rickling Green, making it highly sensitive to 
new development. 

 The area of the site east of the B1383 is smaller scale, with pasture fields and wooded rural lanes, which increase 
sensitivity to change. Any new development east of the B1383 should carefully consider the relationship with Stansted 
Mountfitchet in order to avoid coalescence. 

 It is considered that the site could accommodate development in the south-west of the site, providing there is no 
coalescence, or perceived coalescence, with Stansted Mountfitchet, the key sensitivities are respected, and the landscape and 
visual impacts minimised. 

Page 94



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Monday 29 
November 2021 

Title: Uttlesford Employment Needs & Economic 
Development Evidence 

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Policy Officer 

jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out current progress on the assessment of economic growth 
and employment needs that will inform the Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To note the findings in the Uttlesford Employ
[...]
wth.  

 The Study brief includes the following key components:  

 Economic Growth Assessment: assessment of future economic growth prospects for 

Uttlesford and associated employment land requirements.  

 Land Availability Assessment: appraisal of existing employment land supply and how it meets 

needs, including existing employment allocations and land with planning permission (provided 

separately).   

 Employment Land Requirements: an assessment of the need for employment land in 

Uttlesford, including an assessment of the scale and type of employment land needed and 

locational considerations.  

 Stansted Hub: advice on the needs and economic opportunities associated with London 

Stansted Airport for the Uttlesford economy.  

 Rural Economy Advice: best practice in supporting and developing strong rural economy.  

 Main findings across the topics contained in this report are set out below: 

Overview of Uttlesford 

 Uttlesford is a district in north-west Essex. In 2019, it had a total population of 91,000 people. 

According to ONS sources, the total number of jobs in the district was 56,000 in 2019 and the total 

number of enterprises was 5,475. Within Uttlesford, the largest settlements are Saffron Walden 

(population approximately 15,500), Great Dunmow (8,800), and Stansted Mountfitchet (6,400). 

Collectively these settlements accommodate 30,700 – around a third of the District’s population – 

with two-thirds living in rural areas.  

 Stansted Airport sits within the District, but larger settlements in proximity to it such as Bishop’s 

Stortford and Harlow lie outside of the District’s boundaries. Stansted is the UK’s fourth busiest airport 

by total passenger traffic in 2019 - and aided by its location between London and Cambridge is well 

served by major road and rail links. 

Page 101



 5 

 The M11 runs north/south through the District. Junction 8 (Stansted/ Bishop’s Stortford) falls within 

the District, with Junction 9/9A (Great
[...]
: Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update 

Report 
Author 

Luke Mills, New Communities Senior Planning 
Officer 

lmills@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress regarding the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA), which will support the Local Plan. A 
Level 1 SFRA Report is appended. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That the Group notes the content of the Level 1 SFRA Report and its 
implications for plan-making. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

Level 1 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and appendices (Appendix A 
interactive mapping to follow) 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation The SFRA will be published alongside 
other evidence, to support the Regulation 
18 consultation on the Draft Local Plan in 
Spring 2022. 

Community Safety The SFRA will help ensure that the Local 
Plan properly addresses flooding, based on 
a thorough understanding of risk. 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Page 224

Agenda Item 5



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

N/A 

Sustainability Addressing flood risk is an important part of 
achieving sustainable development. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 

6. The Level 1 SFRA has been prepared by the council’s consultants, JBA. It 
provides a comprehensive and robust evidence base on flood risk issues, to 
support the production of the new Local Plan. 

7. The SFRA ensures that the spatial strategy can be prepared on the basis of a 
sound understanding of flood risk issues. For example, development sites can 
be allocated in locations which are known to be at the lowest risk of flooding. 

8. It should be noted that there may be no requirement for a Level 2 SFRA, 
which will only be necessary if the council considers that it needs to allocate
[...]
/www.dunmowbroadcast.co.uk/news/three_uttlesford_roads_labelled_flooding_hotspots_are_among_those_set_to_benefit_from_portion_of_1m_emergency_fund_1_3320242


Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

29 November 2021 
  

Title: Development Options Process 

Report 
Author 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report describes the process for identifying development options for 

evaluation in the emerging local plan. 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Group note the process for identifying development options and the 

next steps in this local plan work. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The preparation of the local plan described in this report is provided for in the 
approved local plan budget of the Council. 

 
Background Papers 
 

 Uttlesford Local Plan Project Initiation Document (PID) 

 Uttlesford Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
 
Impact  
 

Communication/Consultation The local plan timetable is in three stages 
for people to make representations on the 
draft local plan. 

Community Safety No impact 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Health Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA) 

Health and Safety No impact 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Page 368

Agenda Item 6



Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the Council and 
the Local Plan will be subject to a 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace No impact 

 
Situation 
 

4. On 29 April 2021 the Local Plan Leadership Group agreed a methodology and 
work programme for preparation of the new Uttlesford Local Plan which set out 
a five step process of Strategic Land Availability Assessment (SLAA). This 
report describes the sixth step in the process, the generation of development 
options (often referred to as
[...]
es and to 
substantially reduce 
the risks of an 
unsound plan.  

That the 
identification of 
Reasonable 
Alternatives is 
delayed 

3 – Medium 
risk given that 
there are a 
range of 
options to be 
considered 

3 – A 
significant 
delay would 
impact on the 
project 
timetable 
which seeks to 
submit the 
Regulation 19 
local plan to 
PINS before a 
Government 
December 
2023 deadline 

The methodology and 
process set out in the 
report seek to support 
the prompt 
identification of 
Reasonable 
Alternatives. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 

  

Page 372


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Landscape Sensitivity - Phase 2
	Enc. 1 for Landscape Sensitivity - Phase 2
	Enc. 2 for Landscape Sensitivity - Phase 2

	4 Uttlesford Employment Needs & Economic Development Evidence
	Uttlesford Employment Needs & Economic Development Evidence

	5 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - Appendix B
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - Appendix C
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - Appendix D
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - Appendix E
	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - Appendix F

	6 Development Options Process



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM, on MONDAY, 29 
NOVEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
Guest (non- 
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and 
M Tayler 
 
Councillor J Evans 
 
 

Officers in 
attendance: 

T Coleman (Interim Director of Planning and Buiding Control), 
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager) 
and L Mills (New Communities Senior Planning Officer) 
 

Also present:   M Kingham, J Chillingworth and K Davies 
 
Public speakers:   A Dodsley and R Haynes. 
 
 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Andy Dodsley spoke about the Landscape Sensitivity report. He had some 
questions about Easton Park and whether a listed building and a heritage asset 
needed to be added to the assessment.  He also had concerns about the former 
Dunmow Airfield and Highwood Quarry in terms of intervisibility and a missing 
reference to the Local Wildlife Site, register reference ufd 194. 
 
He asked for clarification from Officers regarding the drawn potential settlement 
boundary on page 17 of Appendix C. 
 
The Chair thanked the speaker and said that the questions raised would be 
addressed fully at a later date. 
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that the boundary drawn 
in the assessment of the landscape phase 2 work did not match the proposed 
sites and was determined with the Consultant taking into account the landscape 
in conjunction with the sites put forward.  He also clarified that large sites had 



 

 
 

been grouped when they were in close proximity, and this was for ease of 
working and did not mean one or both would necessarily be chosen. 
 
Richard Haynes spoke about the landscape study carried out by LUC and the 
Oxford Archaeology study on heritage.  He was concerned that these were not 
effective as a tool to determine appropriate areas for development.  The LUC 
had said that there would be no assessment of views which would be devasting 
for places like Thaxted.  He said the Oxford Archaeology study did not consider 
the setting of heritage assets.   
 
He said that neighbourhood plans needed to be considered in the technical 
assessments as well as the Local Plan from 2005. 
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said he would go back to the 
consultants and would consider the points made. 
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer said that the neighbourhood 
plans would be considered in the broader site assessments. 
 
 

4    UTTLESFORD EMPLOYMENT NEEDS & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
EVIDENCE  
 
The Planning Policy Officer said that the report looked at the economic growth 
and employment need of the district, and that it followed on from 3 working 
papers presented earlier in the year.   She said it looked at the employment 
structure of the district, a commercial market review, a business survey, the 
growth of Stansted Airport, the employment land supply and floor space 
required. 
 
Matt Kingham from Iceni Projects presented the report.  
 
Councillor Caton asked what the skills and income levels would be at the 
Northside development as he was concerned that although it would provide jobs, 
the majority of employees would not be able to afford to live in the district.  He 
was concerned about the additional pressure on affordable housing stock.   
 
Mr Kingham said that it was likely to be low skill and low wage jobs with some 
managerial positions.  He said he could circulate income details on projects of a 
similar style.   
 
Members were concerned about Live/Work spaces as mentioned in the report as 
these had been unsuccessful in the past.   
 
Mr Kingham said he could provide details of some successful schemes in North 
London, but agreed to revisit that emphasis in the report.    
 
Councillor Light asked about Chesterford Retail Park (CRP) and the statement 
made that it was a key economic driver, she thought there was no real evidence 
behind this.  She asked how many local people were employed at CRP and how 
much it contributed to the local economy. 



 

 
 

 
The Chair asked the Planning Policy Officer to circulate some statistics after the 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Pavitt said that apart from CRP there was nowhere else in the district 
that would benefit from the life sciences and bio tech companies’ sector.  He was 
concerned that this was because of the Council’s interest in the research park.   
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that CRP had a great deal 
of capacity for further growth.  He said that the companies worked closely 
together and would benefit from the conglomeration.   
 
The Chair said that the rationale for why other areas were not being considered 
needed to be clear within the report. 
 
Councillor Reeve said that there was a good argument for start-up hubs to be 
built throughout the district not only for the life science industry but also for 
others including the emerging green economy.  He said a second CRP should 
be considered,   
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that there would be further work on establishing the 
need for extra housing in terms of the growth of jobs in the district, but the paper 
on housing requirements that came to the group in the Spring/Summer did start 
to cover this.   
 
Councillor Merifield raised the large number of mobile businesses within the 
report and said if this increased there would be a lot of cars on the road. She 
said that CRP needed to encourage apprenticeships within the district.  She said 
it was the whole district that was a draw for the visitor economy. 
 
Mr Kingham said there was likely to be more of an emphasis on people working 
from home within the district which was driven by the pandemic and would be 
likely to continue and increase.   He said that it was a good idea for CRP to link 
with local schools and Essex universities and the Southeast Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP). 
 
Councillor Sutton said that the majority of jobs that were forecast were likely to 
be focused on the bigger sites like Stansted Airport and CRP and that should be 
taken into consideration when deciding where to build new houses. 
 
Councillor Tayler said that more people were building home offices in the 
garden, and this would continue to increase.  He said that the high levels of 
growth in science and bio tech companies in Cambridge would have an effect on 
the Uttlesford area and this needed to be considered and the opportunities that 
this brought to the district recognised.   
 
Councillor Evans said that there was potential for the Northside development to 
have some scientific workspaces built.   
 



 

 
 

The Planning Policy Officer said that the issue with building science laboratories 
was the large difference in cost as they would need to be of a high specification 
and only suitable for certain locations.   
 
The Group noted the report.  
 
 

5    STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer said the report had been 
compiled by consultants JBA and highlighted all types of flood risk throughout 
the district.  This provided evidence to make informed decisions as to where and 
how developments took place.  
 
Jo Chillingworth from JBA Consultants presented the report.  She set out the 
next steps which involved looking at the flood risk percentages compiled using 
data from the ‘call for sites’ boundaries.  Once the sites had been shortlisted a 
decision would be made as to whether a more detailed Level 2 Strategic Flood 
Risk Assessment (FRA) needed to be carried out. 
 
Councillor Pavitt said the report highlighted the need for policies in order to 
better understand where the development sites should be situated.  He said 
there was a case for excluding development near main waterways because of 
flood displacement, to protect the function of rivers to be natures corridor and 
because of the Council’s function as a custodian to protect and restore chalk 
streams.   He said the report focused on enabling development but did not cover 
these points.   
 
He said that page 280, 5.1 Historical Flooding was missing data he said that this 
needed to be captured from the Parishes and Members as it was important to 
have as accurate data as possible.   
 
Ms Chillingworth agreed but said there was more detailed information on 
historical flooding events in Appendix F.   
 
There was further discussion as the report data in appendix F only went up to 
2016 and although further data was awaited from Essex County Council it was 
agreed that the Parish Councils would be able to provide more information on 
historical flooding.  It was also acknowledged that this would rely on responses 
from the Parishes and consistency of data provided.   
 
Councillor Pavitt also raised the Cam and Ely Ouse on page 300 which was a 
duplication of the data above.   
 
He finally asked if the areas in flood zone 3B, functional flood plains had been 
assessed recently to consider climate change.  Ms Chillingworth said that they 
had been mapped but it was the Council’s decision whether to develop on these 
sites which were not too widespread within Uttlesford’s district. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Merifeld who asked if a policy could be 
developed in terms of flooding from street drains which were not cleared 



 

 
 

properly.  The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that a policy 
could be developed but it would need to be proportionate to the development 
and could not fix past problems. 
 
The Group noted the report.  
 
 

6    LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY - PHASE 2  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager said that the phase 2 report 
looked at the landscape around new settlements.  
 
Katrina Davies from LUC presented the report.  She said the aim of the study 
was to assess the 12 potential new settlement locations in the context of the 
rural character of the district on a strategic level.  It provided a commentary on 
the sites without comparing them to each other.   
 
Areas of discussion included: - 

 The parcels of land had been submitted by different promotors and were 
therefore assessed according to what had been submitted. 

 The consultants had not been asked to look at other districts. 

 Carver Barracks had been included because it was the largest brown field 
site in the district, there was no indication from the Ministry of Defence 
that they wanted to sell the land. 

 The visual representations did not reflect the differences in topography 
throughout the district. 

 Councillor Caton raised a concern about the inconsistency of sites, for 
example, at Ugley, which was immediately adjacent to Stansted the 
coalescence of the site was not being taken into consideration.  The Local 
Plans and New Communities Manager agreed to provide a response after 
the meeting. 

 Councillor Tayler said that the views from the perspective of walkers were 
important alongside the private views of residents and asked if he could 
have further discussion with the Local Plans and New Communities 
Manager and the New Communities Senior Planning Officer, this was 
agreed. 

 
Councillor Freeman left the meeting at 9:06pm 
 
 

7    DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS PROCESS  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented the report.  He said 
it detailed the next step of the process for identifying development options for 
appraisal, which was an important stage of the Local Plan process.     
 
He said that therefore the next meeting on the 9th December would be a 
workshop for evaluation and discussion of the generation of reasonable 
alternatives.  This would be restricted to Local Plan Leadership Group Members.  
The Chair said he would have discussions after the meeting regarding Members 
who were unable to attend and wanted to send substitutions. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 


